Announcements and Upcoming Events

Hearing Assists are available at the Sound Booth.

We are celebrating the Lord’s Supper today as part of the wor-
ship service using the cups handed out today when you arrived.

Easter Sunday Worship: This year we will be offering two worship
services on Easter Sunday, April 4. The services will be at 8:30 am
and 10:30 am. Masks and social distancing will be REQUIRED at the
8:30 service, while the 10:30 service will follow our current prac-
tice of recommending but not requiring face masks. The two ser-
vices will be otherwise the same, and we will be disinfecting sur-
faces and rest-rooms between the two services.

Women’s Ministry Team Newsletter & Care Team List—Please
see the insert.

Spring Forward! Just a reminder that Daylight Saving Time starts
next Sunday. Set your clocks forward 1 hour.

Women's Bible Study - We will be starting Truthfilled, a study of
Colossians by Ruth Chou Simons. Linda Nichols will be leading it at
her home on Wednesday nights at 6:30 starting on Wednesday
March 31. Women can contact Linda (249-7705) if interested in
joining.

Please check your email and the church Facebook page regularly
for updates from the church about programs, etc. If you have sub-
scribed to our all-church e-mail list, but aren’t receiving our e-
mails, please check your spam/junk folder and verify that
church@atlanticfreechurch.com is in your address book/contacts.
If you are not subscribed and would like to be, please e-mail the
church office at church@atlanticfreechurch.com and request the
link to sign up.
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WELCOME TO SUNDAY WORSHIP!

Sunday Worship
School Service
9:15a.m. 10:30 a.m.

Your children are welcome in the worship service.

Children’s Church/Lil’ Praisers and Nursery will not be
offered for the time being, but you are welcome to use the
Fellowship Hall area as a place to take your child if he/she

becomes restless during the service.

If you would like to give to the Lord's work, there is an
offering box near the entrance to the auditorium. You may
also give online on our website or by mailing your offering to
the church office. Thank you

Looking for a place to serve?
2020 General Fund Finances (Through December)

You can volunteer in music,
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children’s and many more
- ministries. Email us at
serve@atlanticfreechurch.com

00000 to get involved.
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5383,003 5378,002

Church Office
church@atlanticfreechurch.com

Church Webpage
www.atlanticfreechurch.com

Senior Pastor Don MclLean
don@atlanticfreechurch.com

Pastor of Student & Worship Discipleship Andrew Johnson
andrew@atlanticfreechurch.com

Children’s Discipleship Director Pam Russell
pam@atlanticfreechurch.com
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Tube

@atlanticefree and @AEFCYouth
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Due to the coronavirus pandemic, please observe the follow-
ing social distancing guidelines while in the church building:

e The use of a face covering or mask is encouraged but not
required at our service.

e Maintain a minimum distance of two arm lengths (six
feet) between yourself and other people who are not
members of your household.

e Do not shake hands or hug people outside of your family.

e Avoid touching your eyes, nose, mouth, and face while at
church.

e Cover your nose and mouth when coughing or sneezing.
Cough or sneeze into your elbow rather than your hands.

e Practice regular washing of hands with soap and water.

There will be two songs at the end of the service. If you would like to
leave after the first song for the sake of social distancing, you are
welcome to do so.



Series: THE GREATER KINGDOM'S GREATER KING
Sermon:  The Cross and the Character of God
Scripture: Matthew 27:27-44

Speaker: Pastor Don MclLean

Sunday:  March 7, 2021

The cross the character of God

1. God is

2. Godis

3. Godis

Smart Daevice Users: Notes for today's sermaon are
available in the "Events” section of The Bible App™



you may miss seeing at church, as s0
many are still social distancing and
worshipping from home. It only takes a
few mmutes to reach out wnth a text, a

God's Renewal Of Women

Atlantic E-Free Women's Ministry

2021 Women's
Ministry Team

Coordinator: Linda Nichols
Co-coordinator: Vacant

Spiritual Growth: Peggy Perkins
Apprentice: Jan Myers

Service & Outreach: Donna Wood

Apprentice: Cindy Nichols

Congregational Care: Tina Olson
Apprentice: Carrie Clemsen




Women Doing Life Together Titus 2 Style

Over the course of the past 18 months, the Women’s Ministry
Team has been working on cultivating a culture where
women take seriously the instruction Paul gives us as women
- to teach each other - to mentor younger women and to be
mentored by someone more mature.

Being a mentor. That can sound a little daunting. Self talk
begins; Where would | even start? | am not really qualified
to do that. | still have so much to learn. What if | end up in
some stuffy “program” forced to meet with someone | don’t
“click” with. | just don’t have time.

In the book Organic Mentoring, authors Sue Edwards and
Barbara Neumann share ways to make mentoring more
organic in nature and less of a program. They show us how
to “do life together” and move away from formal programs
into a more natural mentoring mind-set. In this new mind-
set, we aren’t looking for mentors who are perfect examples
of Biblical womanhood, rather women who are open and
transparent about their struggles and willing to share what
God has taught them in the context of an authentic
relationship with someone else. This looks a lot more like a
long walk or coffee on the porch together than a formal
weekly meeting.

To date, about 2 dozen women in our body have read
Organic Mentoring. Many have met to discuss and dream
about what it could look like to cultivate that culture in our
local church body. We found out that many of us are already
doing just that, and just didn’t know it.

If you are interested in finding out more, please reach out to
one of the women on the ministry team. We would be happy
to share our vision for an authentic and. passionate
community that is committed to doing life together. We also
have multiple copies of the book available if you are
interested in reading it.

Bible Study Opportunities

Looking for a bible study to join? Here are a list of
women'’s bible studies that are curvently in session:

e Elijah Bible Study by Priscilla Shirer — led by Linda
Nichols in her home Wednesday evenings 6:30-8:30.
They will be starting Truthfilled, a study of Colossians
by Ruth Chou Simons beginning March 31

e Epic of Eden - Understanding the Old Testament by
Sandra Richter led by Jan Myers.

Thursday evenings at the church from 6:30-8:30
Start date is Feb. 25 and will run for 12
weeks.

e This same study will be held at Donna Woods's house
on Friday mornings at 9:00 AM, also led by Jan
Myers. The start date for this study is: Feb. 26th.

e Titus — Thursday mornings at 9:00 at Galynn Hoye's
home and is being led by Galynn.

1 E 22nd St, Atlantic, |A 50022
712-243-4738
www.atlanticfreechurch.com
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Atlantic E-Free Care Teams - Coordinators: Tina Olson(712-249-0840) and Carrie Clemsen(249-2875)

Care Team 1
Cindy Nichols
Barb Belstene
Kayla Sechler
Janet Morgan
Sue Hunt
Deb McLean
Brenda Meads
Donna Wood

Care Team 3
Tina Olson
Pam Russell
Diane Allen
Tamera Sheard
Juli Seemann
Emma Vollmar
Brielle Cerven

Care Team 5

Sharon Paul
Stacey Pellett
Heidi Hinman
Peggy Perkins
Arlene Shaver
Kelly Monson
Joyce Young
Angie Johnson
Pam Klar

Phone #

789-0411
254-3776
249-3214
402-739-7376
249-6912
940-391-2745
402-515-6046
249-9767

249-0840
243-5693/249-4860
764-2259
716-273-9390
249-7234
641-629-0213
621-3060

789-9573
243-4737/243-4233/243-0100
243-1030
592-0604
243-3952
249-4450
249-9683
249-6775
402-806-0607

e-mail

cdnichols7@netins.net
bbelstene@hotmail.com
kkjoe71090@yahoo.com
grammamorgan@hotmail.com
suehunt56@gmail.com
dlkw113@hotmail.com
bmeads29@gmail.com
donnajwood.3370@gmail.com

dtolson@metc.net
prussell503@gmail.com
larry.diane@hotmail.com
Tamisheard6760@gmail.com
juldug@juno.com
emma.vollmar@gmail.com

blcerven @gmail.com

dandidoll@yahoo.com
pellett4@metc.net
heidijohinman@gmail.com
PeggylPerkins@yahoo.com

monson4@centurylink.net

aakjohnson3@hotmail.com

BD

3/29
7/29
7/10

3/15
11/13

10/9
7/9
9/5
10/5

5/2
1/17

9/7
6/23
12/5

6/12
10/1
4/3

Care Team 2
Michelle Behrends
Beth Henderson
Linda Nichols
Abby Becker

Ruth McMillen
Shirley Larson

Care Team 4
Christy Cunningham
Karen Williams
Darcy Schwanke
Tish Mendenhall
Betty Hickman
Karissa Lorenzen
Vickie Christensen
Sonya Smith

Care Team 6
Carrie Clemsen
Shirley Ferguson
Sandy Cunningham
Sharon Ludington
Sheryl lekel
Sue Leslie
Becky Stahr
Heidi Johnson

Phone #

254-1097
515-249-0970
249-7705
515-371-5553
402-990-4757
712-542-7772

249-4718
254-1663
249-3262
243-5635
243-4507
712-461-2514
515-577-8162
401-214-8512

249-2875
249-3281
254-3300
249-0465
249-6120
249-6610
813-651-9252
717-395-6049

e-mail

97behrends@gmail.com
hrmbulls@netins.net

nichols54cy@gmail.com

swartz 07@hotmail.com

slarson1254@gmail.com

christycunningham817 @hotmail.com

karen@chadwilliams.net
jdschwanke@gmail.com

tfamousracing@gmail.com
jrhickman66@gmail.com
jklorenzen@outlook.com
christensenvickie2 @gmail.com
Sosmithimt@gmail.com

carrie.clemsen@gmail.com
shirleyjeanferguson@gmail.com

sandyjcunningham@icloud.com

asharonlud@yahoo.com
sheryliekel@gmail.com
sleslie12@gmail.com
rastahr67@gmail.com
hczentz@gmail.com

3/5

BD

6/9
1/29
5/11

7/16

6/17
9/7
1/18
12/28
9/22

7/23
6/13

8/16
1/13
6/1
9/5
2/7

4/10
7/26



Atlantic E-Free Care Teams - Coordinators: Tina Olson(712-249-0840) and Carrie Clemsen(249-2875)

Care Team 7
Diane Martens
Jan Myers
Linda Herman
Amy Roland
Jeri Ryan
Sharon Yokimishyn
Helen Gearhart
Shari Clemsen
Morgan Clemsen

Care Team 9

Marlene Jensen
Karen Bissell
Bonnie Starlin
Carolyn Delay
Angie Rossell
Carol Dimig
Marilyn Kaufman
Jordan Starlin

Care Team 11
Jolene Mitchell
Galynn Hoye
Crystal Starlin
Steph Cousins
Jody Rossell
Sandy Bierbaum
Joyce Link
Elisha Hardy

Phone #

249-2823
249-8615
249-3736
254-1266
243-1483
249-1820
254-1666
249-2543

254-2308/243-3306
250-0509
254-9082
727-510-8810
515-321-4337
254-1018
316-772-0777
402-981-8699

249-9010
249-2071
789-2936
778-2328
778-2564
789-0727
254-2385
712-789-2934

e-mail

jdmartens76@msn.com
brentjan1983@msn.com
Imhsundance@yahoo.com
joshie@rolandfuneralservice.com
jerilryan@live.com
yogi22@mediacombb.net
HelenMarie1938 @icloud.com
bsbeef@metc.net

marlenejensen49@yahoo.com
kbisselll0@gmail.com
bstarlin99@gmail.com
cdelay 68164@yahoo.com
arossell@mchsi.com

dimigd50@gmail.com

marilynsreport@yahoo.com

northstarlmate @aol.com
forgalynn@hotmail.com
gestarlin@netins.net
cousinsfam@gmail.com
djrossell@netins.net
bierbaumfarms@yahoo.com
grannylink@gmail.com
elishahardyl1@gmail.com

BD
3/30
5/5
3/19
5/11
12/31
8/30
5/28
11/12

10/5
1/3
7/25
2/16
2/5
3/22

10/31
1/15
11/25
5/17
5/24
3/16
1/10

CareTeam 8
Jolene Smith
Brenda Zellmer

Margaret Henderson

Jane Becker
Becky Holmes
Buffy Barrs
Carolyn Bruck
Annette Smith

Care Team 10

Jeanie Williams
Joanne DeArment
Pat Fischer

Linda Guy

Paula Osegard
Abbie Brahms
Nancy Gibson
Vicka Boes

Care Team 12

Mindy Nichols
Mary Johnson
Dee South
Laura McLean
Mary Harris
Sarah Altman
Tessa Aschoff

Phone #

250-1125
249-9201
254-0321
712-779-0317
249-6092
254-1268
249-6910
249-4386

249-1004
249-6836
850-225-8536
249-7340
218-296-2395
712-590-0449
249-1138
712-790-7445

779-0482
778-2482
249-5104
249-8331
712-225-8113
641-521-9136
360-901-2445

e-mail

enjsnewdo@mchsi.com

bizellmer@hotmail.com
mph1527 @gmail.com

beckeri@netins.net

jbholmes2 @hotmail.com
juffybo@hotmail.com
cehunt10@gmail.com

iahawkeyegirl@hotmail.com

jeanie@abelincoln.org
jdearment.1@gmail.com
embreelynn@gmail.com

lguy @atlanticiaschools.org
posegard@gmail.com
ajb9280@gmail.com

mngibson81@gmail.com

Catboes@outlook.com

viminichols@gmail.com
cijohnson@netins.net
ddsouth03@gmail.com
eowynish@gmail.com
sirrahguod@hotmail.com
altmanfam@mediacombb.net
t.aschoff@gmail.com

3/5

BD
2/2
12/21

3/31
6/1
2/2

12/15
11/9
7/8
10/11
6/10
9/2
11/24
2/19

11/5
7/29
8/15
6/15
7/3
11/26



